

No. 02-2710

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.; WAL-MART PUERTO RICO, INC.;
SUPERMERCADOS AMIGO, INC.**

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

**ANABELLE RODRÍGUEZ, in her Personal and Official capacity as
SECRETARY OF JUSTICE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO**

Defendant – Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT
ANABELLE RODRÍGUEZ**

By: LA FOLLETTE GODFREY & KAHN
Kevin J. O'Connor
Jennifer L. Peterson
One East Main Street
Madison WI 53703
(608) 257-3911
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Antitrust Institute*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Case No. 02-2710

WAL-MART STORES, INC. ET AL. v. ANABELLE RODRÍGUEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONCURRENT ENFORCEMENT IS A STRENGTH, NOT A WEAKNESS, OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM.	3
II MERGING PARTIES HAVE NO RIGHT TO CONSUMMATE A TRANSACTION THAT VIOLATES STATE ANTITRUST LAW.	11
A. There is no preemption of state enforcement under the Supremacy Clause.....	12
B. Puerto Rico’s efforts to enforce its antitrust laws do not run afoul of the Commerce Clause	13
C. Allowing Wal-Mart to Evade Antitrust Scrutiny Through a Selective Enforcement Claim Undermines Federal and State Efforts to Enforce All Antitrust Laws	16
1. <i>Wal-Mart failed to demonstrate that it was a class of one treated differently by Puerto Rico from others similarly situated</i>	17
2. <i>Wal-Mart failed to demonstrate that Puerto Rico intended to discriminate against Wal-Mart based on animus.</i>	19
3. <i>The District Court’s decision to allow a selective enforcement defense to an antitrust enforcement action undermines future antitrust enforcement actions</i>	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Matic, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	4
<i>California v. American Stores</i> , 495 U.S. 217 (1990)	7
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	9, 12
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 84 F. Supp.2d 1057 (N.D. Cal.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 217 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Cargill v. Monfort</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	4
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. May Dep't Stores</i> , 1986-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) (W.D. Pa. 1986)	8
<i>Connecticut v. Wyco New Haven, Inc.</i> , 1990-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) (D. Conn. 1990)	8
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	6
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	15
<i>Donovan v. City of Haverhill</i> , 311 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	14
<i>Futernick v. Sumpter Twp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1051 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Gonzalez-Morales v. Hernandez-Arencibia</i> , 221 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Griffiths v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Ala. 2001)	14
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	9
<i>In Re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 184 F.R.D. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	9

<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	10
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Maine v. Key Bank of Maine, Inc.</i> , 61 Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA) 730 (Dec. 19, 1991)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Campeau Corp.</i> , 1988-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 68,093 (D. Mass. 1988)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Doane Beal & Ames, Inc.</i> , 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) (D. Mass. 1994)	8
<i>New Energy Company of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	15
<i>New York ex rel. Abrams v. Primestar Partners L.P.</i> , 1993-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	9
<i>New York v. Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 55 Antitrust & Trade Reg Rep. (BNA) 1073-74 (Dec. 22, 1988)	8
<i>New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1030 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	6, 8, 10
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corporation</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002)	9
<i>New York v. R.H. Macy & Co.</i> , 54 Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA) 502-503 (Mar. 24, 1988)	8
<i>New York v. St. Francis Hospital</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	9
<i>Pariseau v. City of Brockton</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D. Mass. 2001).....	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10
<i>Rubinovitz v. Rogato</i> , 60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Oklahoma Retail Grocers Ass'n</i> , 360 U.S. 334 (1959)	17
<i>Texas v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of the Southwest</i> , 1986-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) (Tex. Dist. Ct. 1986)	8
<i>Tinger v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940)	17
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , No. Civ. 02-2778 PG, 2002 WL 31931657 (D. Puerto Rico Dec. 26, 2002)	passim

<i>Washington v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 1991-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) (D. Wash. 1991)	8
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Kenosha Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 1997-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) (E.D. Wis. 1997)	8
<i>Wojcik v. Mass. Lottery Comm'n</i> , 300 F.3d 92 (1 st Cir. 2002).....	18, 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 21(a).....	3
42 U.S.C.A. § 1983.....	13

Other Authorities

A.B.A. Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law Developments IV</i> at 657 (4th ed. 1997)	3, 4, 6
Barry Hawk & Laraine Laudati, <i>Antitrust Federalism in the United States and Decentralization of Competition Law Enforcement in the European Union: A Comparison</i> , 20 <i>Fordham Int'l L.J.</i> 18, 20 (1996)	10
<i>FTC HSR Annual Report to Congress for Fiscal Year 2001</i> (2002)	21
International Competition Policy Advisory Committee, <i>Final Report</i> (Feb. 28, 2000).....	3
James May, <i>Antitrust Practice and Procedure in the Formative Era: The Constitutional and Conceptual Reach of State Antitrust Law, 1880-1918</i> , 135 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 495 (1987)	11
Robert Skitol & James Meyers, <i>Ten Milestones In Twentieth-Century Antitrust Law and Their Importance to the Decade Ahead, 1-2000</i> <i>Antitrust Rep.</i> 6 (2000)	6
